
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: APPEALS PANEL

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017, AT 10.15 AM*

Place: THE FOREST SUITE, RINGWOOD GATEWAY BUILDING, 
THE FURLONG, RINGWOOD

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, in accordance with the defined 

procedure that is attached.   Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name 
and number shown above.

PLEASE NOTE:  The Hearing will be preceded by a visit to the site.  Please meet at the 
place indicated on the attached plan at 09.30 a.m.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting.



2

2.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2017 as a correct record.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

4.  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 31/17 - LAND OF SNAILS LANE, 
BLASHFORD (Pages 5 - 58)

To consider objections to the making of Tree Preservation Order 31/17 relating to 
land of Snails Lane, Blashford.

5.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors Councillors

A R Alvey
Mrs S M Bennison
Ms L C Ford

D B Tipp
D N Tungate



3

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
DETERMINING TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS WHERE OBJECTIONS TO THE 

ORDER HAVE BEEN MADE

Procedure at the Appeals Panel for Tree Preservation Orders

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Regulations oblige local authorities to take into consideration any duly made 
objections before deciding whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order.  A 
duly made objection must be sent to the Council in writing.  Whether this 
objection is made by letter or by e-mail it will be considered to be a public 
document that is open to inspection on the file and may, in the event of an 
Appeal, be published in full.

1.2 At New Forest District Council, objections are considered by a Panel drawn 
from the Appeals Committee.

1.3 Meetings of the Appeals Panel are formal meetings of the Council.  The Panel 
is supported by a legal advisor and a Committee Administrator.  The Panel will 
consider all the evidence that has been submitted in respect of the Order.  All of 
the evidence and representations received are published and in the public 
domain.

1.4 The Appeals Panel will hear the cases put forward objecting to the making of 
the Order and also in support of confirming the Order.  The Members of the 
Panel will balance the evidence before them, in the light of the statutory 
constraints and guidance that apply.

1.5 The process is designed to be as open as possible and to make it as easy as 
possible for objectors and supporters of the Order to represent their point of 
view.  They may therefore choose to have someone with them for support; or 
have their case presented by a friend, relative or professional advisor; and they 
may call such professional advisors as they feel necessary.

2. GUIDELINES FOR MEMBER ATTENDANCE

2.1 If a member of the Panel represents the area in which the contested Tree 
Preservation Order has been made as the local Ward Councillor, in accordance 
with the District Council’s Code of Conduct, that Panel member must determine 
for themselves whether or not they have an interest within the terms of that 
Code and consequently whether they should take part in the decision making 
process.

3. SITE VISITS

3.1 Members meet on site before the meeting to view the tree(s) covered by the 
Order.  The objector(s), arboriculturist, Local Ward Councillor(s) and a 
representative of the Parish or Town Council are also invited to the site visit.  
No discussion on the merits of the Order may take place at the site visit.  The 
purpose of the visit is for Members to familiarise themselves with the site and 
the tree(s) and for the arboriculturist and the objector(s) to point out any 
features of the tree(s).



4

4. OBJECTION MEETING

4.1 The Chairman will explain that this is a procedure adopted by the Council for 
determining objections to Tree Preservation Orders.

4.2 The procedure for the meeting will be as follows:-

1. The objector(s) will explain the reasons for objection.  They may expand 
on their written objection and may call any expert witnesses.  They may 
also choose to have their case presented on their behalf by a friend or a 
professional advisor.  They may also have a friend or other supporter 
with them for the hearing.

2. The Council’s arboriculturist may ask questions of the objector(s) or 
their representatives.

3. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the objector(s).

4. Supporters of the objector(s) may be heard, following the same 
procedure as in 1, 2 and 3.

5. The Council’s arboriculturist will put the case for preservation.

6. The objector(s) may ask questions of the arboriculturist.

7. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the arboriculturist.

8. The supporter(s) of the Order may be heard.  They may ask questions 
of the objector(s) and the arboriculturist.  The supporters of the order 
may also choose to have their case presented on their behalf by a friend 
or a professional advisor.  They may also have a friend or other 
supporter with them for the hearing.

9. The local member may be heard.

10. The Town or Parish Council may be heard.

11. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the supporter(s).

12. The arboriculturist may sum up.

13. The objector(s) may sum up.

4.3 At the conclusion of the objection meeting the Chairman will declare the hearing 
closed.

4.4 The Panel will then discuss the matter on the basis of the evidence that has 
been presented to it. No additional information will be sought once the hearing 
has been closed.  The press and public may remain while the decision is made.



5

4.5 The decision of the Panel will be conveyed in writing to the objector(s) and all 
other persons originally served with a copy of the Order as soon as possible 
following the meeting.

PLEASE NOTE: ALL REPRESENTATIONS THAT ARE TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT 
IN HEARING AN APPEAL WILL BE PUBLISHED IN FULL IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S NORMAL PROCEDURES FOR 
PUBLISHING DOCUMENTS FOR MEETINGS.

(Auth-ad/Cttee/JMD/Appeals Panel/TPO Procedure Revised 1107.doc)
(11/07)



This page is intentionally left blank



Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

TPO/0031/17

Blue Hayes
Woolmer Lane
Blashford
Ringwood
BH24 3PQ

Scale 1:5000
TPO/0031/17

Please Meet Here

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 1

A
genda A

nnex



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

A338

SNAILS LANE

W
OOLM

ER LANE

Blue 
Hayes

TPO/0031/17

Blue Hayes
Woolmer Lane
Blashford
Ringwood
BH24 3PQ

Scale 1:3000

HEADLANDS BUSINESS PARK

TPO/0031/17

Please Meet Here

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS PANEL – 5 OCTOBER 2017

OBJECTION TO THE MAKING OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
31/17, LAND SNAILS LANE, BLASHFORD

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This meeting of an Appeals Panel has been convened to hear an objection to the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Tree Preservation Orders are made under Section 198 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (the Act).  The Act is supported by guidance issued by
[...]
 into 
consideration: -

i. Visibility: The extent to which the trees or woodlands can be 
seen by the public will inform the authority’s assessment of 
whether the impact on the local environment is significant. The 
trees, or at least part of them, should normally be visible from a 
public place, such as a road or footpath, or accessible by the 
public.

ii. Individual, collective and wider impact: Public visibility alone 
will not be sufficient to warrant an Order. The authority should also 
assess the particular importance of an individual tree, or groups of 
trees or woodlands by reference to its or their characteristics 
including: -
a. Size and form;
b. Future potential as an amenity;
c. Rarity, cultural or historic value;
d. Contribution to, and relationship with, the landscape; and
e. Contribution to the character or appearance of a conservation 

area.
iii. Other factors: Where relevant to an assessment of the amenity 

value of trees or woodlands, authorities may consider taking into 
account other factors, such as importance to nature conservation 
or response to climate change. These factors alone would not 
warrant making an order.

5.3 Expediency

Again, this is not defined in the Act, but the DCLG Guidance is as follows:

Although some trees or woodlands may merit protection on amenity grounds it may 
not be expedient to make them the subject of an Order. For example it is unlikely 
to be necessary to make an Order in respect of trees which are under good 
arboricultural or silvicultural management.

It may be expedient to make an Order if the authority believes there is a risk of 
trees being felled, pruned or damaged in ways which would have a significant 
impact on the amenity of the area.  But it is not necessary for there to be 
immediate risk for there to be a need to protect the trees.  In some cases the 
authority may believe that certain trees are at risk as a result of development 
pressures and may consider, where this is in the interests of amenity, that it is 
expedient to make an Order.  Authorities can also consider other sources of risks 
to trees with significant amenity value.  For example, changes in property 
ownership and intentions to fell trees are not always known in advance, so it may 
sometimes be appropriate to proactively make Orders as a precaution.

6. THE EFFECT OF THE ORDER

6.1 Once the Order has been made, it is an offence to cut down, top, lop, uproot, 
wilfully damage or wilfully destroy the protected tree or trees without first gaining 
consent from the Council through a tree works application, unless such works are 
covered by an exemption within the Act.  

Page 7



6.2 There is no fee for a tree works application.  If consent is refused for tree works, 
the applicant has the right of appeal to the Secretary of State.

7. CONSIDERATION

7.1 Members will have visited the site immediately prior to the formal hearing, to allow 
them to acquaint themselves with the characteristics of the tree or trees within the 
context of the surrounding landscape.  Members should reach a decision, based 
on their own observations, any evidence presented, and any objections and 
representations made, whether it appears to them to be expedient in the interests 
of amenity to confirm the Order.  

7.2 The written evidence that is attached to this report is as follows:

Appendix 1 The Tree Preservation Order.

Appendix 2 The report of the Council’s Tree Officer, setting out all the issues 
(s)he considers should be taken into account, and making the 
case for confirming the Order.

Appendix 3 The written representations from the objectors to the making of 
the Order

Appendix 4 Written representations from any supporters of the Order.

Members will hear oral evidence at the hearing, in support of these written 
representations.  The procedure to be followed at the hearing is attached to the 
agenda.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are some modest administrative costs associated with the 
[...]
nder the Regulations, or the grant of such consent 
subject to conditions.

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The trees must have significant value within their landscape to justify the 
confirmation of the Order.

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The making or confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the 
right of the property owner (under the First Protocol of the European Convention on 
Human Rights) peacefully to enjoy his possessions.  Such interference is capable 
of justification if it is in the public interest (the amenity value of the tree).

11.2 In so far as the trees are on or serve private residential property, the making or 
confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the right of a person 
(under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights) to respect for his 
private and family life and his home.  Such interference is capable of justification if 
it is in accordance with the law and necessary in a democratic society for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Page 9



12. RECOMMENDED:

12.1 That the Panel consider all the evidence before them and consider whether or not 
to confirm TPO 31/17 relating to land of Snails Lane, Blashford with, or without, 
amendment.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Jan Debnam Attached Documents:
Committee Administrator TPO 31/17
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588 Published documents
E-mail: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head Governance and Regulation.
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail:  grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



APPENDIX 2

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS PANEL – 5 OCTOBER 2017

OBJECTION TO THE MAKING OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
31/17, LAND SNAILS LANE, BLASHFORD

REP
[...]
 the 
TPO area should provide benefit, which is to say public amenity value, 
within the local environment and its wider enjoyment by the public. 
Many trees meet these criteria but in selecting trees for inclusion in a 
new TPO, it will also need to be expedient for the Authority to do so. It 
would therefore be expedient to make a TPO on such trees if the 
Authority considered there to be a risk of the trees being felled, pruned 
or damaged. It is not necessary for there to be an immediate risk and 
therefore changes of ownership or enquiries about development will be 
expedient grounds upon which to make a TPO. Whilst the making of a 
TPO could interfere with the rights of a property owner, such 
interference is justifiable where the tree is of sufficient public amenity 
value and thus the making of the TPO would be in accordance with 
planning legislation and justifiable as being in the public interest.

5.4 The TPO was made at the site in response to notification from NFDC 
that the site is being considered for allocation during the Local Plan 
Review. The site being allocated for potential development meant that 
the creating of the TPO was expedient. Local Plan preparation has and 
is being informed by an ongoing Sustainability Appraisal, and an 
updated Sustainability Appraisal report will be published alongside the 
Local Plan for the pre-submission public consultation in early 2018. The 
TPO’s designations will help the council ensure that there are no 
adverse impacts on trees and protected hedgerows, and will inform the 
master planning process for each strategic site

5.5 The objections received are noted but do not substantiate a reason to 
not confirm the TPO. An ‘Area’ to protect all trees throughout the site 
was deemed suitable due to the timescale provided and the large area 
of the site. The use of the ‘area’ is considered to be temporary and will 
be amended upon a topographical survey being submitted during the 
development process. In regards 
[...]
f deadwood from a tree is considered exmept works 
and will not require a tree work application in the usual way. The same applies for 
works to clear trees away from a highway, may i refer you to the TPO guidance 
booklet enclosed with the original TPO notification. 

All the Authority request is that you let us know, either by letter or email, before 
works are undertaken so that we may notify the general public, should we recieve 
any enquiries. 

In regards to the allocated site you may wish to contact New Forest District Council 
who may be able to discuss the details of potential development with you. 

I hope that these points satisfy your concerns. Please respond if you require any 
further information. If the Authority does not hear from you within 7 days of the date 
of this letter then I will take that to mean you have withdrawn your objection. 

Yours sincerely 

Lucy Saunders 
Assistant Tree Officer 

New Forest National Park Authority 
LYMINGTON TOWN HALL, AVENUE ROAD, LYMINGTON S041 9ZG 

Telephone 01590 646600 Fax 01590 646666 

www.newforestnpa.gov.uk 
CHAIRMAN OLIVER CROSTHWAITE-EYRE CHIEF EXECUTIVE ALISON BARNES 

Page 57

http://www.newforestnpa.gov.uk


Page 58


	Agenda
	 Apologies
	Meet here map 2

	4 Tree Preservation Order No. 31/17 - Land of Snails Lane, Blashford
	Appendix 1 front sheet
	TPO 31 2017
	Appendix 2 front sheet
	Report of National Park Authority Tree Officer
	Appendix 3 front sheet
	Appendix 3(a)
	Appendix 3(b)
	Appendix 4 front sheet
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


1

5 OCTOBER 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPEALS PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Panel held in the The Forest Suite, Ringwood 
Gateway Building, The Furlong, Ringwood on Thursday, 5 October 2017

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs S M Bennison
 Ms L C Ford

* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate

*Present

Also In Attendance

Mr D Gruber (New Forest National Park Authority) and Ms L Saunders (New Forest 
National Park Authority)
Mr Carpenter – Objector
Mrs Mitchell – Resident
Parish Councillor Spark - Ellingham Harbridge and Ibsley Parish Council.

Officers Attending:

Miss J Debnam and Mrs K Green

Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Ms Ford.

5  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Alvey be elected Chairman for the meeting.

6  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

7  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.



Appeals Pnl 5 OCTOBER 2017

2

8  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 31/17 - LAND OF SNAILS LANE, 
BLASHFORD 

The Hearing had been preceded by a site visit during which Members of the Panel 
had viewed the landscape covered by this Area Tree Preservation Order from 
various viewpoints along Woolmer Lane, and Snails Lane, Blashford.  They had 
noted the general landscape character; the position and prominence of the trees 
within and along the boundary of the site; and the extent to which Woolmer Lane 
was overhung by vegetation included with the boundary of the Order and outside 
that boundary.  They had particularly considered whether the vegetation would be 
considered to be trees, or part of a hedgerow and therefore not covered by the 
Order, but protected by separate legislation.

Mr Carpenter advised the Panel that, although he supported the principle of 
protecting key landscape features and important trees on the site, the lack of 
specificity as to what was covered by the Order, the need to seek prior consent to 
carry out any works to trees, such as cutting back branches that were obstructing 
access along these narrow lanes, would impose onerous and time consuming 
requirements on the landowners that would stop them carrying out essential 
maintenance.  In due course this would prejudice the safety of pedestrians and 
cyclists using the lanes.  Essential delivery vehicles already experienced problems, 
necessitating prompt action to cut back branches.  Mr Carpenter had been installing 
new fencing on part of his land when the Order had been served.  As this required 
him to cut back the existing hedgerow he had stopped work pending the outcome of 
this Appeal.  The Order would prejudice the proper future management of the trees 
on the site as people would consider the requirement to gain consent to be 
sufficiently onerous to prevent them doing anything.

In answer to questions from members of the Panel it was confirmed that Mr 
Carpenter had already been given consent to manage and trim the hedgerow on his 
property so that he could finish his fencing works.  It was also possible for 
landowners to agree with the National Park Authority a management plan for trees 
on the site, which would cover a specific area and be in place for an extended 
period of 10-15 years, so that individual one-off consents would not be needed.

Mrs Mitchell, one of the affected landowners, confirmed that she did not object to 
the Order, but was seeking further information about its effect.

Mr Gruber, the Park Authority’s Tree Officer advised the Panel that the Tree 
Preservation Order had been made in response to the District Council’s notification 
of its intention to include this land in the Local Plan Review documents as a 
potential housing development site.  It was then normal practice to make an Order 
to protect important trees on the site from indiscriminate removal to facilitate the 
maximum potential development of the site.  The use of an Area Order, without any 
specification of the trees covered, was the only practical option at this stage 
because of the large area involved.  There were insufficient resources available to 
identify and accurately plot individual trees, and in any event, such an exercise 
could omit trees that may, within a few years, become of greater significance in 
retaining a pleasant mature landscape for any new development.  In the event that 
the land was not designated for development, consideration would be given to 
revoking the Order, provided the trees were being maintained under sensible 
management, as was currently the case. Should development proposal come 
forward, the application process would require the submission of a detailed 



Appeals Pnl 5 OCTOBER 2017

3

topographical and tree survey that would allow individual trees, that were worthy of 
retention to be identified and plotted.  At that stage therefore the Area Order would 
be replaced with a specific Order.  Mr Gruber drew members’ attention to the 
landscape features that they had seen on the site, and the importance of securing 
their retention, in the context of the potential development of the site.  The amenity 
value of the trees could be seen, and the potential for development satisfied the test 
that it was expedient to make the Order.

Mr Gruber reminded the Panel that a Tree Preservation Order did not prevent 
reasonable works to the protected trees, and indeed tree owners were encouraged 
to manage their trees.  The process to gain consent for works to the trees was not 
onerous and was free of charge.

In answer to questions from Mr Carpenter, Mr Gruber confirmed that the consent 
process took just over 4 weeks from the receipt of the application.  Consent was not 
required to trim any hedges on the land as they were not covered.  Proper trimming 
back of the trees that currently overhung the lanes would last at least 5 years.  
Consent for works to the trees could be agreed on a generic basis, without 
specifying what would be done to each tree separately, and an individual consent 
normally allowed a 2 year period in which to carry out the works.

In answer to questions from the Panel, Mr Gruber confirmed that an agreed 
management plan for the trees could cover a longer period of 10-15 years, with 
individual applications unnecessary during that time period.

The Panel was reminded that the preparation of the Local Plan was still at an early 
stage, and that it was expected that the Cabinet would approve draft documents to 
form the basis of public consultations later in the year.  Following that, the various 
proposals would be considered in the light of the representations received and the 
proposals to go forward to Examination by an Inspector agreed.  This process 
would determine whether the land covered by the Area Order would ultimately be 
designated for development.

Parish Councillor Spark of Ellingham, Harbridge and Ibsley Parish Council advised 
the Panel that a number of local residents had approached the Council to express 
concerns about the effect of the Order.  The main issues appeared to be the lack of 
specificity about what was covered and the subsequent confusion about what work, 
for example to hedgerows, could be done without needing consent.  The Parish 
Council was therefore concerned that landowners would not continue to carry out 
the normal maintenance that was currently happening, because of the need to go 
through a consent process.  The Parish Council was aware of the potential 
designation of the land for development and would not wish to see the site cleared 
and the loss of important landscape trees.  They objected to the Order only in its 
current form.  Cllr Spark was however encouraged to hear about the possibility of 
agreeing a longer term management plan for the trees on the site.

In view of the confusion about whether some of the vegetation on the site would be 
considered a hedgerow, Mr Gruber advised that it was normally considered to be a 
hedge if it had been planted and managed to serve that purpose.  The vegetation 
would therefore normally have a flat side and top.  The species involved would 
normally also be hedgerow species such as holly, hazel and blackthorn.  He would 
be happy to see the management of former hedgerows reinstated, but such works 
remained the responsibility of the owner. The decision as to whether a plant was a 
tree depended on a number of factors including the species, location and amenity 
value it provided. Each must be considered on its merits.



Appeals Pnl 5 OCTOBER 2017

4

In summing up.  Mr Gruber reminded the Panel that the use of an Area Order 
should be seen as an interim measure, to be followed either by potential revocation 
if the land was not ultimately designated for development, or its replacement with a 
specific Order should development proposals proceed.  The trees on the site 
offered significant amenity value and should be protected.

In summing up Mr Carpenter reiterated his concerns about highway safety should 
landowners be deterred, by the consent process, from undertaking normal 
maintenance.

The Hearing was then closed.

The Panel was satisfied that the various trees on the site offered significant amenity 
value and should be protected in the face of the potential designation of the land for 
development. The potential designation of the land satisfied the test of expediency 
in making the Order.

The Panel was however mindful of the concerns of local residents, the majority of 
which arose from the confusion about what vegetation could be considered 
hedgerow, and therefore exempt from the Order, and what was protected.  The 
option to agree a longer term management plan for the trees on the site would 
overcome the practical problems with gaining consent for works that had been 
raised by the objector and parish council.  The officers should therefore be 
requested to take a proactive approach and, when confirming the Order, advise all 
affected landowners of the options that were available, supplying a copy of a Tree 
Works Application form, and suggesting that they arrange to meet with the officers 
to discuss the works that would be needed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Tree Preservation Order 31/17 relating to land of Snails Lane, Blashford, 
be confirmed without modification; and

(b) That the officers be requested to take a proactive approach and, when 
confirming the Order, advise the affected landowners of the options that are 
available, supplying a copy of a Tree Works Application form, and suggesting 
that they arrange to meet with the officers to discuss any works that would be 
needed.

CHAIRMAN


